may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves con-firm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed and to have a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to the address specified below giving your name and address to which these documents may be sent.

Dated 4th October 1974.

H. Enever, Chief Executive Officer. Luxstowe House, Liskeard. (734)

CARADON DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210 Proposed diversion of Public Footpath No. 10,

Higher Burraton, Saltash

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "The Order") made on the 3rd June 1974, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Caradon District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert a short section of public footpath No. 10 at Higher Burrston, Saltash, by re-routing the right of way slightly to the south in the manner indicated on the map placed on deposit.

A copy of the Order and of the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, West Street, Liskeard, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9.15 a.m. and 12.45 p.m., and 2.15 p.m. and 4.45 p.m., on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any representations or objections with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undermentioned not later than 8th November 1974, and should state the grounds on which it is made

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Caradon District Council may so made are withdrawn, the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed and to have a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to the address specified below giving your name and address to which these documents may be sent.

Dated 4th October 1974.

H. Enever, Chief Executive Officer. Luxstowe House, (733) Liskeard.

CHESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210 Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council (Footpath No. 28 Longdendale) Public Path (Diversion) Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that on the 23rd July 1974 the Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council confirmed the above-named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way being part of Footpath No. 28 at Longdendale formerly in the County of Chester but now Longdendale formerly in the County of Chester but now in the Metropolitan Borough of Tameside commencing at a point 20 yards north of Wedneshough (Grid Ref. 96180024) and running in a north-westerly direction for a distance of approximately 470 yards to Lumb Road, and to create an alternative highway in lieu. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Old Courthouse, Market Place, Mottram, and at the Town Hall, Ashton-under-Lyne, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours.

office hours.

This Order becomes operative as from the 28th day of July 1974, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires

to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within six weeks from the date hereof make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 26th July 1974.

D. Leeming, Director of Administration, Tameside (906) Metropolitan Borough Council.

CITY OF LONDON COMMON COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210 City of London Common Council (Part of Magpie Alley) Public Path (Stopping Up) Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on the 13th day of June 1974 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Common Council of the City of London as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-tion, will be to extinguish the public right of way along that part of Magpie Alley in the said City from its junction with Whitefriars Street westwards for a distance of 32 yards.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at Guildhall, London, EC2P 2EJ, and may

been deposited at Guildnail, London, EC2P 2EJ, and may be inspected free of charge at the office of the Town Clerk at Guildhall, London, EC2P 2EJ, at all reasonable times during the period of 28 days from the date hereof. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Town Clerk, Corporation of London, Guildhall, London, EC2P 2EJ, not later than 24th October 1974, and should state the grounds on which it is made it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made or if any so made are withdrawn, the said Common Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves con-firm the Order as an unopposed Order. If this Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 13th June 1974.

(728)

(727)

S. J. Clayton, Town Clerk.

CORPORATION OF LONDON

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 1971 AND 1972 **TOWN AND COUNTRY AMENITIES ACT 1974**

Notice is hereby given that the Common Council, on the 25th July 1974, determined that "Conservation Area No. 6 -Bank" (an area designated by the Common Council as a Conservation Area on the 11th February 1971) shall be extended and thereupon designated an area to the north thereof as part of such Conservation Area

The Common Council will pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the area, pursuant to the above Acts.

The precise boundaries of the extension to Conservation Area No. 6—Bank, are shown on a map entitled "City of London (Conservation Area No. 6—(Bank) Extension) Map 1974" which may be inspected at the office of the City Architect and Planning Officer, Guildhall, London, EC2P 2BL during normal office hours 2EJ, during normal office hours.

S. J. Clayton, Town Clerk.

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971, SECTION 210

The Hampshire (Fareham—Footpath between Southampton Road and Footpath No. 92) Public Path Diversion Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, here-inafter referred to as "the Order", made on the 8th July 1974, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Hampshire County Council as an unopposed Order.